On 4 July 2005, a total of 878 million shares were subscribed by the Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation

Limited (“HSBC”) at a price of HKD2.5 per share with a total consideration of HKD2,196 million (equivalent to

RMB2,332 million) as a result of the exercise of the over-allotment option.

89Interim Report 2005

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated.)

Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

29 SHARE CAPITAL AND CAPITAL SURPLUS (Continued)

Note 1: (Continued)

All the newly issued shares together with the shares held by the HSBC, the National Council For Social Security Fund

and China SAFE Investments Limited, are listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

The shareholding structure of the Bank immediately before and after the issue by the Bank of the Over-allotment

Shares are as follows:

Immediately before the issue of Immediately after the issue of

the Over-allotment Shares the Over-allotment Shares

Approximated Approximated

percentage of percentage of

the Bank’s  the Bank’s

Number of issued Number of enlarged issued

 shares share capital  shares  share capital

 (in millions)  (in millions)

Domestic Shares in issue 22,740 50.62% 22,740 49.65%

H shares offered under  the Global

Offering and converted from

Domestic Shares 22,186 49.38% 23,064 50.35%

Total number of Shares 44,926 100.0% 45,804 100.0%

Generally, transactions of the following nature are recorded in the capital surplus:

(i) share premium arising from the issue of shares at prices in excess of their par value;

(ii) donations received; and

(iii) any other items required by the PRC regulations to be so treated.

Capital surplus can be utilized to offset prior years’ accumulated losses, for the issue of bonus shares or for

increasing paid-up capital as approved by the Directors.

90 Interim Report 2005

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated.)